٦

Form PTO-1595	Patent and Trademark Office
LO Deservate of Commorce	ORM COVER SHEET
	TS ONLY
To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please reco	rd the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Yen Choo Aaron Klug Michael Moore	<ul> <li>2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):</li> <li>Company: Gendaq, Ltd.</li> <li>Address: c/o Brobeck Hale and Dorr, Alder Castle 10 Noble Street</li> <li>City/State/Zip: London, EC2V 7QJ, UNITED KINGDOM</li> </ul>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? DYes 🛛 No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? DYes III No
3. Nature of conveyance:         ⊠       Assignment       □       Change of Name         □       Security Agreement       □       Merger         □       Other:         Execution Dates:       10/26/02; 10/28/02; 10/28/02	
	Attorney Docket No8325-2011
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s)</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, the</li> </ol>	
A. Patent Application No. <u>10/198,677</u>	
A. Patent Application No Ior Ior Ior Additional numbers attach	
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name:Dahna S. PasternakCompany:ROBINS & PASTERNAK LLPStreet Address:545 Middlefield Road, Ste. 180City/State/Zip:Menio Park, CA 94025	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00</li> <li>□ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ Authorized deficiencies be charged to Deposit Account</li> </ul>
	8. Deposit Account Number:18-1648
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
<ul> <li>9. Statement and Signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.</li> <li><u>Dahna S. Pasternak</u> <u>41,411</u></li> <li>Name of Person Signing Reg. No.</li> <li>Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:</li> </ul>	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy <u>Mutual December 19, 2002</u> Signature Date

312145 v01.SV (6\_%P01!.DOC) 12/18/02**7:00021702** 

## PATENT REEL: 013307 FRAME: 0673

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Yen CHOO, Aaron KLUG, and Michael MOORE (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing in the UNITED KINGDOM witnesseth:

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in NUCLEIC ACID BINDING POLYPEPTIDES CHARACTERIZED BY FLEXIBLE LINKERS CONNECTED NUCLEIC ACID BINDING MODULES, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, bearing Serial No. 10/198,677 and filed on July 17, 2002; and

WHEREAS, Gendaq, Ltd., Inc. a corporation having its principal place of business at c/o Brobeck Hale and Dorr, Alder Castle, 10 Noble Street, London, EC2V 7QJ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Union for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent

> Serial No. 10/198,677 Atty. **PAREN**78325-2011 REEL: 013307 FRAME: 0674

above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said assignors will, whenever counsel of the said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date: 26/6/02

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Ву:\_\_

Aaron KLUG

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Michael MOORE

S:\8325\2011\assignment.doc

Serial No. 10/198,677 Atty. **PAREN**T<sup>8325-2011</sup> REEL: 013307 FRAME: 0675

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Yen CHOO, Aaron KLUG, and Michael MOORE (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing in the UNITED KINGDOM witnesseth:

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in NUCLEIC ACID BINDING POLYPEPTIDES CHARACTERIZED BY FLEXIBLE LINKERS CONNECTED NUCLEIC ACID BINDING MODULES, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, bearing Serial No. 10/198,677 and filed on July 17, 2002; and

WHEREAS, Gendaq, Ltd., Inc. a corporation having its principal place of business at c/o Brobeck Hale and Dorr, Alder Castle, 10 Noble Street, London, EC2V 7QJ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Union for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent

> Serial No. 10/198,677 Atty. کی جنوب 1325-2011 REEL: 013307 FRAME: 0676

above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said assignors will, whenever counsel of the said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

By:

Date:

October 28,2002 N-1 Aren 25, 2002

	Yen CHOO	
	Caron Klup	
By:	Maron Klugt	
	Aaron KLUG	

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

By:\_ Michael MOORE

S:\8325\2011\assignment.doc

Serial No. 10/198,677 Atty. IPARTEN:18325-2011 REEL: 013307 FRAME: 0677

. . 7

Ø 007

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Yen CHOO, Aaron KLUG, and Michael MOORE (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing in the UNITED KINGDOM witnesseth:

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in NUCLEIC ACID BINDING POLYPEPTIDES CHARACTERIZED BY FLEXIBLE LINKERS CONNECTED NUCLEIC ACID BINDING MODULES, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, bearing Serial No. 10/198,677 and filed on July 17, 2002; and

WHEREAS, Gendaq, Ltd., Inc. a corporation having its principal place of business at c/o Brobeck Hale and Dorr, Alder Castle, 10 Noble Street, London, EC2V 7QJ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Union for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent

> Serial No. 10/198,677 Atty. PACTENT <sup>8325-2011</sup> REEL: 013307 FRAME: 0678

2008

above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said assignors will, whenever counsel of the said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date:

Yen CHOO

Date:

28 Date:

S:\8325\2011\assignment.doc

By:		
	Aaron-KLUG	
	()	
By:	M/LONE	
,r	Mighael MOORE	
	4	

2

**RECORDED: 12/19/2002** 

Serial No. 10/198,677 Atty. ۲**۳۵۹۳EN 1**<sup>325-2011</sup> REEL: 013307 FRAME: 0679